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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue _
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

M-NCPPC

MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 26, 2001
TO: Montgomery County Planning Board
FROM : A. Malcelm Shaneman

Planning Department
(301) 495-4587

SUBJECT: Informational Maps for Subdivision - Ttems on  the
Planning Board’s Agenda for November 01, 2001.

Attached are copjies of plan drawings for Items #12, #13, #14,
#15.These subdivision items are scheduled for Planning Board
consideration on November 01, 2001. The items are further
identified as follows:

Agenda Item #12 - Preliminarg Plan 1-02004
n

Cabin Jo
e — —_——— . ,,_.__4—-———'—_‘_‘*—___‘_\
Agenda Ttem #13 - Preliminary Plan 1-02014 ™~
Camp Property e

Agenda Item #14 - Preliminary Plan 1-01082
Johnson Property

Agenda Ttem #15 - Preliminary Plan 1-01090
Burnt Mills

Attachment



VICINITY MAP FOR

CAMP PROPERTY (1-02014)

Site located on beso sheat no - 2ZO0NEN

Map compiied on September

NOTICE

Tha planimatric, proparty, and topographia information shown on this map is basad on copyrighted Map Producta from the Montgomery
County'?x-rnnmt of Park and Plenning of the Maryland -Nationsl Capital Park and Plsnning Commission, and may riot be copled or
rapradu without writtan parmission from M-NCFPRC.

Koy Mag
Propotty linea are compiled by adjusting the proparty fines to topography craated from aeds! photography and should not be interprated as
actual fisld stirveys, Planimetric features wars compiied frem 1:144 00 acale asrial photography using steree photogrammetric methods,
This map is created from s varisty of duta sources, and may not reflect tha most current conditions In any one location and may not ba

17, 2001 at 1118 AM |

complataly accurate or up to date. Al map faatures sre spproximately within fiva feat of their trus locstion. This map may not ba the
samn s 8 map of the sums sres plotted st #n sarlier time sa the data Is continuously updated, Use of this map, other than for
general planning purposes is not racommended. - Copyright 1998
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VICINITY MAP FOR

CAMP PROPERTY (1-02014)

Map compiled on September 17, 2001 at 12:13 FM | Site located on base shest no - 2Z0NEGT

NOTICE

The plenimetric, property, snd topographlo information ahown on this map la based un copyrightsd Map Products from tha Montgomary
County Exnmnmt of Park snd Plannmabof tha Maryland -Nationsl Copltal Park sind Planning Comminsion, snd may not ba eopied or
reproduced without writtan parmizsion from M-NCPPC.

Prop! lines are w#led by adjueting the property tines to topography created from asriat photography and should not be interpreted as
actual fisld eurveye. Planimetric features were compied from 1:14400 scale astial photography using eterec photogrammetric methods.

Thia map is creatad from a varisty of dats scurcss, and may not reflact the most current conditions In any one location and may notba
somplately accurste or up to data. All map faztures ars approxmately within fiva feat of their true location. This map may not be the
sams ae a map of the asms srea plotted at an earlier time as the dataie continucusly updeted. Use of this map, othas than for

genersl planning purpoees ls not recommended. - Copyright 1998
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING Jrot-o/l

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

October 25, 2001

MEMORANBDUM

TO:

Tanya Wilson, Development Review Division

FROM: Candy Bunnag, Environmental Planning, Cﬁ
County-wide Planning Division
SUBJECT: Camp Property, Preliminary Plan No. 1-02014 and SPA Preliminary and Final
Water Quality Plans ' '
RECOMMENDATIONS

Staft recommends approval of the preliminary plan and the SPA preliminary and final
water quality plans with the following conditions:

1.

[FS]

Prior to record plat, applicant to enter into an agreement with the Planning Board to
limit impervious surfaces to no more than 6.5 percent as shown on the revised
preliminary plan.

Prior to release of building permits, applicant to demonstrate conformance to
impervious surface limits as shown on the revised preliminary plan. Any
modifications to these plans which increase site imperviousness may require
Planning Board action.

Compliance with the conditions of approval for the preliminary forest conservation
plan. The final forest conservation plan must be approved prior to the recording of
plat. The applicant must meet all conditions prior to recording of plat or MCDPS
issuance of sediment and erosion control permit(s), as appropriate.

Forest planting area to be placed in Category I conservation easement. Easement to
be shown on record plat.

Conformance to the conditions as stated in DPS' water quality plan approval letter
dated October 22, 2001 (Attachment 1).



DISCUSSION

The 5.7-acre property lies in the Upper Paint Branch Special Protection Area (SPA).
The property is entirely on uplands. There are no streams, wetlands, or environmental buffers on
the property. Two residential lots are proposed. An existing house would be located on one Iot,
A new house would be constructed on the second lot, —

Review for Conformance to the Special Protection Area Requirements

Under the Special Protection Area Law, a preliminary and final water quality plan must
be reviewed as part of the review of the preliminary subdivision plan. 'The Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) and the Planning Board have different responsibilities
in the review of a water quality plan. DPS has reviewed and conditionally approved the elements
of the preliminary and final water quality plans under their purview. The Planning Board
responsibility is to determine if the site imperviousness, environmental buffer, and SPA forest
planting requirements have been satisfied.

- Site Performance Goals

As part of the water quality plan, several site performance goals were established for the
project: minimize storm flow runoff, minimize sediment-laden runoff, and maximize recharge of
groundwater.

Environmental Buffers

As stated above, there are no streams, wetlands, floodpiains, or environmental buffers on
or near the site. The nearest stream is approximately 800 feet from the site.

Site Imperviousness

An environmental overlay zone exists in the Upper Paint Branch SPA. The overlay zone
restricts impervious cover in new development to no more than ten percent (10%). The water
quality plan proposes 0.37 acre of impervious surfaces. This includes about 1300 square feet of
impervious surfaces that may be constructed on the proposed southern lot, but are not currently
~ shown on the plan. The total proposed and existing impervious surfaces result ina 6.5 percent
site imperviousness for this subdivision.

Forest Couservation

The site contains individual trees, but no forest. The preliminary forest conservation plan
proposes to afforest 1.08 acres of land on the southeastern portion of the property. The
afforestation area would be placed in a Category I conservation easement. No large trees are
proposed to be removed to construct a new driveway and the proposed house on the second lot.
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ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING DIVISION

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

Robert C. Hubbard
Director

Douglas M. Duncan

Courlb?a Executive
r. Gary M. Fowler

Fowler Associates Inc.
255 North Washington Street, Suite 300
Rockville, Maryland 20850

October 22, 2001

4

Re:  Preliminary/Final Water Quality Plan Camp
Property -
Preliminary Plan #: 1-02014
SM File #: 204116
Tract Size/Zone: 5.71Ac/RE-2C
Tax Plate; JS-561
Liber/Folio: 18735/524
Montg. Co, Grid:. 31G03
Watershed: Upper Paint Branch

SPECIAL PROTECTION AREA
Dear Mr. Fowler:

Based on a review by the Department of Permitting Services Review Staff, the Preliminary/Final
Water Quality Pian for the above mentioned site is conditionally approved. :

Site Description; The site is located on the south side of Briggs Chaney Road, just west of Lear
Lane, which is within the Upper Paint Branch Special Protection Area. The development will consist of
one existing and one proposed single family detached dwelling unit on 5.71 acres. -

Stormwater Management:; Due to the felatively small amount of proposed imperviousness
(approximately 6.5 percent of the site) on-site quantity control is not required. Quality control will be
provided via the proposed dry wells and infiltration trench. '

Sediment Control: Due to the minimal amount and the location (access drive along the contour)
of disturbance that is proposed, the use of super silt fence will be acceptabie for sediment control. An
engineered sediment control plan Is required for this development. ‘

Conditions of Approval: The following condition must be addressed during the detaiied
sediment control/stormwater management plan stage. This list may not be all inclusive and may change
based on available information at the detailed plan review stage, :

1. The proposed dry wells and the infiltration trench must be sized for one-inch of runoff over the
proposed impervious drainage area and must be located at a minimum of 20 feet from the
proposed house foundation.

2. The water quality structures are to be designed per Montgomery County standards.
Payment of the stream monitoring fee is required priof to the approval of the sediment control

plan. The stream monitoring fee computation is to be submitted for verification during the stormwater
management/sediment control review process.

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor * Rockville, Maryland 208504166



ATTHCHMENT P
(conRn e d)

Gary Fowier
October 22, 2001°
Page 2 ‘ -

This letter must appear on the sediment control/stormwater management plan at its initial
- submittal. Any divergence from the information provided to this office; or additional information received
during the development process; or a change in an applicable Executive Regulation may constitute
grounds to rescind or amend any approval actions taken, and to reevaluate the site for additional or
amended stormwater management requirements. if there are subsequent additions or modlftcatrons to
the development, a separate concept request shall be required.

If you have any questions regarding these act:ons please feel free to contact Leo Galanko at
{240)777-6242.

Si

Richard R. Brush, Manager
Water Resources Section
Division of Land Development Services

RRAB:enm:CN204116

cc: C. Bunnag
M. Shaneman
S. Federline
L. Galanko
D. Marshall
SM File # 204116

Qn not required; Acres: 5,71
Ql on-site ; Acres: 5.71



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

